
ID Task Name Start Duration Finish

1
2 Design - phase 1 Fri 05 Apr '19 61 days Thu 04 Jul '19

9
10 Temporary and Facilitating Works Mon 01 Apr '19 195 days Fri 17 Jan '20

11 Raking props and waler to south façade Mon 01 Apr '19 124 days Thu 26 Sep '19

12 Install Mon 01 Apr '19 1 day Mon 01 Apr '19

13 Dismantle Wed 25 Sep '19 2 days Thu 26 Sep '19

14 Mezzanine Mon 01 Apr '19 167 days Tue 26 Nov '19

15 Install props to mezzanine and roof bea Mon 01 Apr '19 2 wks Fri 12 Apr '19

16 Punch holes in mezzanine for steels Thu 06 Jun '19 3 days Mon 10 Jun '19

17 Dismantle prop to roof beam Mon 18 Nov '19 1 day Mon 18 Nov '19

18 Demo mezzanine Tue 19 Nov '19 1 wk Mon 25 Nov '19

19 Dismantle props to mezzanine Tue 26 Nov '19 1 day Tue 26 Nov '19

20 Underpinning to North wall Tue 28 May '19 35 days Mon 15 Jul '19

21 Install piins 1 Tue 28 May '19 3 days Thu 30 May '19

22 Install pins 2 Fri 31 May '19 3 days Tue 04 Jun '19

23 Install pins 3 Wed 05 Jun '19 3 days Fri 07 Jun '19

24 Install pins 4 Mon 10 Jun '19 3 days Wed 12 Jun '19

25 Install pins 5 Thu 13 Jun '19 3 days Mon 17 Jun '19

26 Install retaining wall Tue 02 Jul '19 10 days Mon 15 Jul '19

27 Existing roof Mon 21 Oct '19 55 days Fri 17 Jan '20

28 Prop façade at 3F off 2F slab Mon 21 Oct '19 1 wk Fri 25 Oct '19

29 Demo existing roof and columns Mon 28 Oct '19 3 wks Fri 15 Nov '19

30 Strike temp propping to façade at 3F Wed 15 Jan '20 3 days Fri 17 Jan '20

31
32 Scaffolding Mon 01 Apr '19 376 days Mon 05 Oct '20

33 Perimeter scaffold and tin hat Mon 01 Apr '19 292 days Mon 08 Jun '20

34 Installed Mon 01 Apr '19 1 day Mon 01 Apr '19

35 Strike roof and top 2 F (install lid over Wed 11 Mar '20 2 wks Tue 24 Mar '20

36 Strike perimeter scaffold Tue 26 May '20 2 wks Mon 08 Jun '20

37 Access scaffold in NW corner Wed 04 Sep '19 130 days Tue 17 Mar '20

38 Build access scaffold G-3F with harness Wed 04 Sep '19 1 wk Tue 10 Sep '19

39 Install alternaive ladder access and strik Fri 20 Dec '19 1 day Fri 20 Dec '19

40 Strike access scaffold (concurrent with Wed 11 Mar '20 5 days Tue 17 Mar '20

41 Crash deck to mezzzanine Wed 09 Oct '19 36 days Wed 27 Nov '19

42 Build crash deck to mezzanine Wed 09 Oct '19 3 days Fri 11 Oct '19

43 Strike crashdeck to mezzanine Tue 26 Nov '19 2 days Wed 27 Nov '19

44 Crash deck to existing roof (built off 2F) Mon 14 Oct '19 30 days Fri 22 Nov '19

45 Build crashdeck to roof Mon 14 Oct '19 2 wks Fri 25 Oct '19

46 Strike crashdeck to roof Mon 18 Nov '19 1 wk Fri 22 Nov '19

47 Scaffold to pop-up Wed 11 Mar '20 130 days Tue 15 Sep '20

48 Install scaffold to 4F and 5F including Wed 11 Mar '20 10 days Tue 24 Mar '20

49 Strike birdcage to 4F Fri 24 Apr '20 4 days Wed 29 Apr '20

50 Strike birdcage Fri 15 May '20 2 days Mon 18 May '20

51 Strike perimeter Wed 09 Sep '20 5 days Tue 15 Sep '20

52 Courtyard scaffold Wed 25 Mar '20 35 days Fri 15 May '20

53 Scaffold to party wall Wed 25 Mar '20 5 days Tue 31 Mar '20

54 Strike scaffold (concurrent with balcony Fri 01 May '20 10 days Fri 15 May '20

55 Hoist Mon 18 May '20 99 days Mon 05 Oct '20

56 Install hoist Mon 18 May '20 5 days Fri 22 May '20

57 Strike hoist Thu 01 Oct '20 3 days Mon 05 Oct '20

58
59 Ground bearing slab Tue 16 Jul '19 115 days Tue 07 Jan '20
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60 Excavate basement slab, reduce ground g Tue 16 Jul '19 6 days Tue 23 Jul '19

61 Install services & ducts under basment & Wed 24 Jul '19 6 days Wed 31 Jul '19

62 Prep & cast basement slab (pt1 of 2) Thu 01 Aug '19 6 days Thu 08 Aug '19

63 Cast retataining wall to basement (pt 1 of Fri 09 Aug '19 6 days Fri 16 Aug '19

64 Prep & cast ground floor slab Mon 19 Aug '19 8 days Thu 29 Aug '19

65 Infill GF slab for raking props Fri 27 Sep '19 1 day Fri 27 Sep '19

66 Infill GF slab for mezzanine props Wed 27 Nov '19 3 days Fri 29 Nov '19

67 Excavate remaining basement Tue 26 Nov '19 3 days Thu 28 Nov '19

68 Prep & cast basement slab (pt2 of 2) Fri 29 Nov '19 8 days Tue 10 Dec '19

69 Cast retataining wall to basement (pt 2 of Wed 11 Dec '19 10 days Tue 07 Jan '20

70
71 Steel frame Wed 04 Sep '19 125 days Tue 10 Mar '20

72 Stand columns to 2nd floor and floor beam Wed 04 Sep '19 3 wks Tue 24 Sep '19

73 Install remaining 1F beams Tue 26 Nov '19 3 days Thu 28 Nov '19

74 Install steels to 3F Fri 29 Nov '19 2 wks Thu 12 Dec '19

75 Install steel to 4F & roof Wed 15 Jan '20 3 wks Tue 04 Feb '20

76 Install staicase Wed 05 Feb '20 3 wks Tue 25 Feb '20

77 Commission staircase for temporary use Wed 26 Feb '20 2 wks Tue 10 Mar '20

78
79 Composite floor (&in-fills) Wed 25 Sep '19 115 days Tue 17 Mar '20

80 Install deck at 2F and pour Wed 25 Sep '19 2 wks Tue 08 Oct '19

81 Infill 2F deck where left for existing structu Mon 18 Nov '19 3 days Wed 20 Nov '19

82 Install deck at 1F and pour Fri 29 Nov '19 2 wks Thu 12 Dec '19

83 Install deck to 3F and pour (alter temp acc Fri 13 Dec '19 2 wks Thu 09 Jan '20

84 Infill 1F & 2F deck where left for temp acces Wed 11 Mar '20 5 days Tue 17 Mar '20

85
86 Waterproof 3F Wed 05 Feb '20 25 days Tue 10 Mar '20

87 Raise parapet around perimeter of 3F Wed 05 Feb '20 2 wks Tue 18 Feb '20

88 Construct planters and upstands Wed 05 Feb '20 2 wks Tue 18 Feb '20

89 Infill between com-floor and parapet Wed 05 Feb '20 2 wks Tue 18 Feb '20

90 Waterproofing to 3F (including temp inter Wed 19 Feb '20 3 wks Tue 10 Mar '20

91
92 Pop-up shell and floor Wed 25 Mar '20 115 days Tue 08 Sep '20

93 Roof structure and finishes Wed 25 Mar '20 4 wks Thu 23 Apr '20

94 SFS and weatherboard to 4F & 5F Fri 24 Apr '20 4 wks Fri 22 May '20

95 Install floor to 4F Thu 30 Apr '20 2 wks Thu 14 May '20

96 Window installation to 4F & 5F Mon 18 May '20 3 wks Mon 08 Jun '20

97 Window water test, inspection & remediatio Tue 09 Jun '20 1 wk Mon 15 Jun '20

98 Rainscreen cladding Tue 16 Jun '20 3 wks Mon 06 Jul '20

99 Plant to roof Tue 07 Jul '20 6 wks Mon 17 Aug '20

100 Finishing, inspection and remedials Tue 18 Aug '20 3 wks Tue 08 Sep '20

101
102 Courtyard works Wed 01 Apr '20 133 days Fri 09 Oct '20

103 Raise parapet to party wall Wed 01 Apr '20 1 wk Tue 07 Apr '20

104 Breather membrane, render and fiinishing Wed 08 Apr '20 3 wks Thu 30 Apr '20

105 Install balconies (structure only to north sid Wed 06 May '20 6 days Wed 13 May '20

106 finish balconies to north side Tue 06 Oct '20 4 days Fri 09 Oct '20

107
108 Façade works Fri 10 Jan '20 93 days Fri 22 May '20

109 Form new window openings Fri 10 Jan '20 8 wks Thu 05 Mar '20

110 Brickwork & stone surround Fri 24 Jan '20 8 wks Thu 19 Mar '20

111 Parapets Wed 11 Mar '20 4 wks Tue 07 Apr '20

112 Window installation Wed 25 Mar '20 6 wks Fri 08 May '20
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113 Clean Fri 01 May '20 3 wks Fri 22 May '20

114
115 Fitout GF - 2F Mon 11 May '20 151 days Wed 09 Dec '20

116 GF - 2F watertight Mon 11 May '20 1 day Mon 11 May '20
117 Fitout 2F Tue 12 May '20 28 wks Wed 25 Nov '20

118 Fitout 1F Tue 19 May '20 28 wks Wed 02 Dec '20

119 Fitout GF Wed 27 May '20 28 wks Wed 09 Dec '20

120 Cinema fitout Wed 19 Aug '20 15 wks Wed 02 Dec '20

121
122 Fitout 3F - 4F Tue 09 Jun '20 131 days Wed 09 Dec '20

123 3F - 4F watertight Tue 09 Jun '20 1 day Tue 09 Jun '20
124 Fitout 4F Wed 10 Jun '20 22 wks Wed 11 Nov '20

125 Fitout 3F Wed 17 Jun '20 22 wks Wed 18 Nov '20

126 Finish terraces Thu 01 Oct '20 10 wks Wed 09 Dec '20

127
128 Lift installation Wed 22 Jul '20 78 days Mon 09 Nov '20

129 install Wed 22 Jul '20 6 wks Wed 02 Sep '20

130 commission for builders use Thu 03 Sep '20 3 days Mon 07 Sep '20

131 Recommission Tue 03 Nov '20 1 wk Mon 09 Nov '20

132
133 Stair finish Tue 08 Sep '20 40 days Mon 02 Nov '20

134 Glass blocks to stairs (top down) Tue 08 Sep '20 6 wks Mon 19 Oct '20

135 Fitout and finish stairs (top down) Tue 22 Sep '20 6 wks Mon 02 Nov '20
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